4253
The Crystal and Molecular Structure of the
Tetra-n-butylammonium Salt of the Dianionic Dimer of
Bis( 1,2,3,4-tetrachlorobenzene-5,6-dithiolato)cobaltate
M. J. Baker-Hawkes, Zvi Dori, Richard Eisenberg, and Harry B. Gray1
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry, Columbia University,
New York, New York 10027, and Contribution No. 3569 from the Gates and
Crellin Laboratories of Chemistry, California Institute of Technology,

4257
tabulated in Tables II and III, and the structure and
numbering system of the half-dimer unit [Co(S2C6-
TaWe II. Principal Intramolecular Bond Distances
in the [Co2(S2C6Cl4)4]
2- Dimer
A t o m s
C o - C o '
C o - S 3 '
C o - S i
C o - S 2
C o - S 3
C o - S i
S i -C 7
S2-C12
S 3-Ci
S 4 -C 6
Q - C 2
C 2 - C 3
C3-C4
C 4 - C 5
C 5 - C 6
C o - S
(basal)
S - C
Dis tance, A
3 . 0 9 9 ( 4 ) "
2 . 4 0 4 ( 7 )
2 . 1 8 3 ( 7 )
2 . 1 6 9 ( 7 )
2 . 1 8 4 ( 6 )
2 . 2 0 5 ( 7 )
1.72 (2)
1.78 (2)
1.78 (2)
1 . 7 5 ( 2 )
1 . 3 9 ( 3 )
1 .32 (3 )
1 .40 (3 )
1.32 (4)
1 . 4 1 ( 3 )
A t o m s
C 6 - C i
C 7 - C 8
C 8 - C 9
C 8 Ci 0
C10-C11
C11-C12
Ci 2 -C 7
C2-CIi
C 3 -Cl 2
C 4 - C l 3
C 5 -C l 4
C 8 -Cl 5
C 9 - C l 6
Ci 0 -Cl 7
C n - C l 8
M e a n B o n d Distances
2 .185
1.76
C - C
C - C l
Dis tance , A
1 . 4 1 ( 3 )
1.44 (3)
1.32 (4)
1.40 (3)
1.43 (4)
1 . 3 1 ( 4 )
1 .41 (3 )
1 .70 (2 )
1 .75 (3 )
1 .73 (3 )